

No. 19-15074

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

JOHN DOE ONE, JOHN DOE TWO, JOHN DOE
THREE, JOHN DOE FOUR AND JOHN DOE FIVE,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK L.L.C.;
CAREMARK CALIFORNIA SPECIALTY
PHARMACY, L.L.C.; NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION D/B/A AMTRAK;
LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.; AND TIME WARNER
INC.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, Western Division
Case No. 3:18-cv-01031-EMC
(Hon. Edward M. Chen)

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Phillip J. Eskenazi
Kirk A. Hornbeck
Christopher M. Butler
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
550 South Hope Street, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel. (213) 532-2000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Lowe's Companies, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Factual Background..... 4

 1. The Lowe’s Welfare Plan’s Prescription Drug Benefit..... 4

 2. Appellants’ Factual Allegations..... 6

 B. Procedural Background 7

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Held That The LCI Appellant’s Cause Of Action For Denial of Benefits Under ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B) Failed To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted..... 11

 1. ERISA Governs Welfare Benefit Plans 11

 2. The LCI Appellant Failed To Allege The Existence Of A Specific Plan Term That Confers The Benefit He Seeks 12

 3. The LCI Appellant’s Request For Equitable Relief Confirms That He Failed To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted Under ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B) 14

 B. The LCI Appellant Has Waived His Arguments Turning On Whether The Lowe’s Welfare Plan Was Validly Amended 15

1.	The LCI Appellant Waived His Argument That The Lowe’s Welfare Plan Was Invalidly Amended By Failing To Plead or Brief The Issue In The Trial Court.....	15
2.	The LCI Appellant Expressly Conceded The Lowe’s Welfare Plan Was Validly Amended During Oral Argument	18
C.	The LCI Appellant’s Waived Arguments Fail On The Merits In Any Event.....	19
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying The LCI Appellant Leave To Amend.....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	22
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Ascon Props., Inc. v. Mobil Oil Co.</i> 866 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1989)	20, 21
<i>B.R. v. Beacon Health Options</i> 2017 WL 5665667, at *3 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2017)	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	11
<i>Bush v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> 77 F. Supp. 3d 900 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	14
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	14
<i>Cinelli v. Sec. Pac. Corp.</i> 61 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Durham v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 2017 WL 7661482 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2017)	17
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Estate of Spinner v. Anthem Health Plans of Virginia, Inc.</i> 388 Fed. Appx. 275 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18

Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.
 98 F.3d 817 (5th Cir.1996)15

Forest Ambulatory Surgical Assocs., L.P. v. United HealthCare Ins. Co.
 2011 WL 2748724 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2011)12

Galvani v. Tokio Marine & Nichido Fire Ins. Co., Ltd.
 544 F. App’x. 790 (9th Cir. 2013)20

In re Keller
 568 B.R. 118 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2017)19

King v. AC & R Advertising
 65 F3d 764 (9th Cir. 1995)16

Lorenz v. Safeway, Inc.
 241 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....8

M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett
 135 S.Ct. 926 (2015).....11

Phillips v. Amoco Oil Co.
 799 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986)11

Pye v. Mitchell
 574 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1978)10, 19

Raygoza v. ConAgra Foods, Inc. Welfare Benefit Wrap Plan
 2016 WL 9454419 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2016)12

Riggs v. Prober & Raphael
 681 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.
 667 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir.2012)10, 15

Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery
 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987)21

Steelman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.
 2007 WL 1080656 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2007)9, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8, 15, 16
